REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Package Package
Model Range Error (LSB)1 Description Option Branding
AD7451ART-R2 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1.5 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C06
AD7451ART-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1.5 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C06
AD7451ARM –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1.5 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C06
AD7451ARM-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1.5 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C06
AD7451BRT-R2 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C05
AD7451BRT-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C05
AD7451BRM –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C05
AD7451BRM-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 1 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C05
AD7441BRT-R2 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 0.5 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C0F
AD7441BRT-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 0.5 8-Lead SOT-23 RT-8 C0F
AD7441BRM –40∞C to +85∞C ± 0.5 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C0F
AD7441BRM-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C ± 0.5 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 C0F
EVAL-AD7451CB2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-AD7441CB2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-CONTROL BRD23 Controller Board
NOTES
1Linearity error here refers to integral nonlinearity error.
2This can be used as a standalone evaluation board or in conjunction with the evaluation board controller for evaluation/demonstration purposes.
3The evaluation board controller is a complete unit allowing a PC to control and communicate with all Analog Devices evaluation boards ending in the CB designa-
tors. To order a complete Evaluation Kit, you will need to order the ADC evaluation board, i.e., EVAL-AD7451CB or EVAL-AD7441CB, the EVAL-CONTROL
BRD2, and a 12 V ac transformer. See the AD7451/AD7441 application note for more information.
TO
OUTPUT
PIN CL
25pF
IOH
200�A
IOL
1.6mA
1.6V
Figure 3. Load Circuit for Digital Output Timing
Specifications
REV. 0
AD7441/AD7451
–7–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
 Mnemonic Function
VREF Reference Input for the AD7441/AD7451. An external reference in the range 100 mV to 3.5 V must be applied to
this input. The specified reference input is 2.5 V. This pin should be decoupled to GND with a capacitor of at
least 0.1 µF.
VIN+ Noninverting Analog Input.
VIN– Inverting Input. This pin sets the ground reference point for the VIN+ input. Connect to ground or to a dc offset to